Rule 247

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator's progress report

Form 2 24B{CH)

2.24B

Name of Company Company number
EXPENSE REDUCTION ANALYSTS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED 05540296
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice
Manchester District Registry 119 of 2011
Chancery Division
ffull name: of court}
{a} Insert full name(s)
and a:fn‘jr’:ss;;fg?(:; IWe (a) _J M Titley & A Poxon of Leonard Curtis, Hollins Mount,
Hallins Lane, Lancashire BLY 8DG
administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period
from to
(b} Insert dates (b) 25 January 2011 {b) 24 July 2011
/-"
Signed Jw ﬁ—
Jdintt Bdmuistrator(s)
Dated 24 August 2011
Contact Details
Leonard Curbs
You do not have to give any contact mformation in the box | Hollins Mount, Hollins Lane, Lancashire BLS 8DG
oppasite but if you do, it wil heip Companies House to
contact you If there 15 a query on the form The contact Ret MD/9 | Tet0164 767 1250
nrmation that vou give will be visble to searchers of the
DX Number I DX Exchange

ﬁl\’!’” A ”’W T

25/08/2011
COMPANIES HOUSE

ADMR224B 12-10-10




LEONARD CURTIS
~ BUSINESS RESCUE & RECOVERY

EXPENSE REDUCTION ANALYSTS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED (“ERAIL")
ERAGICS LIMITED (“ERAGICS”)
(BOTH IN ADMINISTRATION)
(“THE COMPANIES”)

Registered Numbers. 05540296 and 06408658
Court Refs* 119 and 129 of 2011

High Court of Justice
Manchester Distnct Registry
Chancery Division

Joint Administrators’ first progress report in accordance
with Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

Report period
25 January 2011 to 24 July 2011

24 August 2011

Leonard Curtis
Hollins Mount, Hollins Lane, Bury, Lancashire BL9 8DG
Tel 0161 767 1250 Fax 0161 767 1240
recovery@leonardcurtis ¢o uk
Ref K/19/MDINE275K/1010




EXPENSE REDUCTION ANALYSTS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
ERAGICS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Statutory Information

3 Joint Administrators’ Proposals

4 Progress of the Administration

5 Assets Still to be Realised

6 Investigations

7 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration
8 Estimated Outcome for Creditors
9 Extensions to the Administration

10 Next Report

APPENDICES

A Summary of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

B Summary of Joint Administrators’ Recelpts and Payments for the Period from 25 January 2011 to 24 July 2011
C Summary of Joint Administrators’ Time Costs for the Peniod from 25 January 2011 to 24 July 2011

D Additiona! Information in Relation to the Policy of Leonard Curtis regarding Fees and Disbursements

E Statement of Claim form

Joint Administrators’ First Progress Report
24 August 2011




EXPENSE REDUCTION ANALYSTS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
ERAGICS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

STRICTLY PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL
NOT FOR PUBLICATION

TO

11

21

22

23

24

25

26

31

32

33

THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES
ALL CREDITORS
ALL MEMBERS

INTRODUCTION

Thus report has been produced in accordance with Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 to provide creditors
with an update on the progress of the admimistration of Expense Reduction Analysts international Limited
(*ERAIL"} and ERAGICS Limited ("ERAGICS") {“together the Compantes”} for the perod from 25 January 2011
to 24 July 2011 This is the Joint Admumstrators' first progress report to creditors

STATUTORY INFORMATION

J M Titley and A Poxon were appointed as Jont Administrators of ERAIL and ERAGICS in the junsdiction of
Manchester Distnct Registry, numbers 119 and 129 of 2011 on 25 January 2011 The admnistration
appointments were made by the directors

The administration 15 being handled by the Bury office of Leonard Curhis, which rs situated at Hollns Mount,
Hollins Lane, Bury, Lancashire BL9 8DG

The pnncipal trading address of the Companies was 62 Wilson Street, London, EC21 2BU The busmess’
traded under their registered names

The registered office address of both Companies at the date of the appointment of Administrators was 62
Wilson Street, London, EC21 2BU  Following the appointments, this was changed to Hollins Mount, Hollins
Lane, Bury, Lancashire BLS 8DG The registered numbers of ERAIL and ERAGICS are 05540296 and
06408658 respectively

For the purposes of paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended), it should be
noted that dunng the penod i which the Administration Orders are n force, any act or function required or
authonsed under any enactment to be done by the Administrator may be exercised by all or any of the persons
helding that office

The Companies’ main centres of operation are based in the UK The EC Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings apphies and the proceedings are main proceedings under the Regulation
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS

Attached at Appendix A 15 a summary of the Joint Administrators’ approved proposals for achieving one of the
three statutory purposes of Admimistration

The Proposals in ERAIL were approved by the secured creditor, on 4 Apnl 2011
The objective of the administrations is to realise property in order to make a distnbution to secured or

preferential creditors This objective has been achieved as the secured creditor has received payment in full
under his fixed charge following a sale of ERAIL's goodwill

Joint Administrators’ First Progress Report
24 August 2011




EXPENSE REDUCTION ANALYSTS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
ERAGICS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

41

42

43

51

61

62

63

PROGRESS OF THE ADMINISTRATION

Aftached at Appendix B 1s the Joint Administrators' receipts and payments accounts for both Companies for the
perncd from 25 January 2011 to 24 July 2011

Sale of Business

Prior to and upon appointment, the administrators investigated the possibility of concluding a sale of what
remained of the business and assets of the Companies as it was constdered that a sale of all or part of the
business as a going concern would allow the following

. Provision of financial support to the remainder of the Group
. Avordance of icence breaches which would have reduced asset values
. Certainty of outcome

. Enhanced asset realisations

As detalled in our previous report Champion Chartered Accountants (‘Champion’) prowided a valuation in
respect of ERAIL's goodwill and intellectual property

Champion also considered the value of investments i subsidianes through both the shares held and the
Intercompany debtor positions

An offer of £363,000 was made by Montgomery Investment Co S A (“connected company”), to the proposed
Administrators  Following advice from our appointed agents, Champion, this offer was accepted and the
business sale was concluded on 25 January 2011

| can confirm that the sales consideration has been paid in full

Cash at Bank

On our appomiment, ERAIL'S current account was in credit in the sum of £3,928 38 This has subsequently
been received

ASSETS STILL TO BE REALISED

There are no other known assets to be realised in this matter

INVESTIGATIONS

Following ther appointment, the Joint Admirustrators considered the mformation acquired i the course of
appraising and realising the business and assets of the Companies, together with information provided by the
Companies’ directors and its creditors, to dentify any further possible realisations for the estate and what further
investigations, If any, might be appropnate

That assessment did not identfy any possible further realisations If, however, any creditor 1s aware of any
particular matters which they consider requires investigation, they should please send full details to this office at
the address given at the front of this report

Regardiess of the above, the Joint Admimistrators have complied with their statutory obligations under the
Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 and the appropnate report has been submitted to the relevant
authonty

Joint Adrministrators’ First Progress Report
24 August 2011




EXPENSE REDUCTION ANALYSTS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
ERAGICS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

7 JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION
Pre-Administration Costs
71 On 4 Apnl 2011 the secured creditor n ERAIL consented to the following pre-admimistrabon costs and
expenses being paid as an expense of the administration
' Total | j
't Charged by Services provided amount Amount Who payments | Amount
charged pad made by ; unpaid
4. R £ £ L | £
Leonard Curtis Appointment advice & 7513 Nil n/a i 7513
negotiation of the sale ) ) E
Champion _H{ Valuation of goodwill, ! 10,000 10,000} Leonard Curtis { Nl
Chartered . intellectual property and i
Accountants | debtors ! }
Addleshaw | Appontment papers and | 15000 [ 15000 [ LleonardCurts | N
Goddard | dealing with sale contract I |
These costs have now been patd and are detalled in the receipts and payments account attached at Appendix
B
Joint Administrators’ Remuneration
72 On 4 Apnl 2011 the secured creditor ERAIL agreed that the basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration be
fixed by reference to time properly spent by them and their staff in attending to matters ansing from the
Administration
73 The ttme charged by the Joint Administrators’ on ERAGICS for the penod of this report amounts to £3,230 00
This represents 165 hours at an average rate of £19576 per hour The tme charged by the Joint
Administrators’ on ERAIL for the period of this report amounts to £28,885 00 This represents 100 9 hours at an
average rate of £286 27 per hour Attached at Appendix C 1s 2 time analysis for each of the Companies which
provides detalls of the activity costs incurred by staff grade duning this penod, along with a descniption of the
work done by the Joint Administrators and therr staff in respect of which the time has been charged
74 Administrators' fees drawn to date n respect of ERAIL to date i respect of these tme costs total £15,000 G0

plus VAT No fees have been drawn in relation to ERAGICS

Joint Admirustrators’ First Progress Report
24 August 2011




EXPENSE REDUCTION ANALYSTS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
ERAGICS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

75

76

77

78

81

Expenses of the Administration

The Joint Administrators have also incurred expenses dunng the penod of this report These expenses are
detailed in the table below, which also indicates whether these expenses have yet been paid from the case
funds

Total
Amount amount
Nature of By whom provided incurred incurred to Amount Amount
expenses this period date pad unpaid
£ £ £ £
Solicitors' fees Addleshaw Goddard LLP 35224 35224 36224 Nil
{P bond Locktons 400 00 400 00 400 00 il
Chent identification  Business Tax Centre 2985 2985 2985 Nl
checks
Companies House  Companies House 600 600 600 NIl
searches
Software Licence Pelstar Computing 7500 7500 7500 Nil
Statutory Courts Advertising 40320 403 20 403 20 Nil
Advertising
TOTAL 11,266 29 11,266 29 11,266 29 Nil

Attached at Appendix D 1s additional information in relation to the firm's policy on staffing, the use of sub-
contractors, disbursements and details of our current charge-out rates by staff grade

Unsecured creditors whose debts amount to at least 5% of the fotal value of the unsecured claims, or any
secured creditor, may request further information regarding remuneration or expenses (other than pre
administration costs) by submitting their written requests before 16 September 2011

In addition, unsecured creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total value of the unsecured claims,
or any secured creditor, may apply to court, if they believe the remuneration charged or expenses incurred by
the Joint Administrators to be excessive or the basts fixed for the Jont Administrators’ remuneration to be
inappropnate Any application should be made within 8 weeks of receipt of this report

ESTIMATED QUTCCME FOR CREDITORS

Secured Creditors

Mr Frederick Marfleet

Mr Fredenck Marfleet holds secunty against ERAIL by way of a fixed and floating charge over the assets of
ERAIL created on 12 Apn! 2010

Mr Marfleet provided funding to ERAIL and on our appointment a sum of an excess of £300,000 remarned
outstanding

| can adwise that Mr Marfleet has been repaid in full under his fixed charge following a sale of the business and
assets of ERAIL

Joint Adminsstrators' First Progress Report
24 August 2011




EXPENSE REDUCTION ANALYSTS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
ERAGICS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

82 Preferential Claims

The only categones of clams which have preferential status are those of employees in respect of wages and
accrued holiday pay

| can advise that no preferential claims have been received
83 Prescribed Part

In the matter of ERAIL, as the secured creditor has been repaid in full under its fixed charge, there 1s no
requirement to set aside a prescnbed part in this case

In the matter of ERAGICS, as the Company has no unsatisfied post-Enterpnse Act charges, there will be no
requirement to set aside a prescnbed part in this case

84 Unsecured Non-Preferential Claims

| can adwise that there are insufficient funds avalable to enable a disiribution to unsecured creditors of the
Companies This statement 1s being made in accordance with paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1 to the Act

9 EXTENSIONS TO THE ADMINISTRATION

g1 The appointment of administrators ordinarily ceases to have effect at the end of the penod of one year from the
date of their appointment

92 The appropnate body of creditors will be contacted in due course should an extenston be required

10 NEXT REPORT

101  The Joint Administrators are required to provide a progress report within one month of the end of the next six
months of the Administrations or earlier if the Admunistrations have been finalised

If you wish to discuss the 1ssues raised in this report or require any addiional information please contact this office
for and on behalf of

EXPENSE REDUCTION ANALYSTS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED
AND ERAGICS LIMITED

\J%’ |
JMTITLEY
JOINT ADMINISTRATOR

Licensed in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants m England and Wales

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administrators, who act as agents of the Company without persona! liability

Joint Administrators’ First Progress Report
24 August 2011




EXPENSE REDUCTION ANALYSTS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
ERAGICS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX A
EXPENSE REDUCTION ANALYSTS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS

It1s proposed that

1

The Joint Administrators continue 1o manage the business, affairs and property of the Company n such a
manner as they consider expedient with a view to achieving the statutory purposes of the Administration

If appropnate, the Jont Administrators take any action they consider necessary with a view {o the approval
of a Company Voluntary Arrangement ("CVA") or Scheme of Arrangement in relationto  the Company

If appropnate, the Joint Administrators file a notice with the Registrar of Companies in order that the
Administration will cease and the Company will move automatically into Creditors Voluntary Liquidation It 1s
further proposed that J M Titley and/or A Poxon be appomnted (Joint) Liquidator(s) of the Company and that
where Joint Liquidators are proposed any act required or authonsed to be done by the Joint Liquidators may
be exercised by both or either of them NB Creditors may nominate a differeni person as the proposed
Liguidator, provided that the nomination 15 made after receipt of these proposals and before the proposals
are approved

In the event that there are no monies remaining to be distnbuted to creditors and as scon as all matters
relating to the Administratton have been completed, the Jomt Administraters file a Notice with the Registrar of
Companies that the Company should be dissolved

The Joint Administrators investigate and, if appropnate, pursue any claims that they or the Company may
have against any directors or former directors, other third parties, officers or former officers, adwisers or
former advisers of the Company

The Company may be placed into compulsory hqudation in circumstances where assets are still to be
realised or mvestigatons concluded yet there will be no retum to unsecured crediors In these
circumstances it is further proposed that J M Titley and/or A Poxon be appointed (Joint) Liquidator(s) of the
Company and that where Joint Ligurdators are proposed any act required or authonsed to be done by the
Joint Liquidators may be exercised by both or either of them

The Joint Administrators shali do all such other things and generally exercise all of his powers as contained
in Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as he considers desirable or expedient to achieve the statutory
purpose of the Administration

Jont Admimistrators' First Progress Report
24 August 2011




EXPENSE REDUCTION ANALYSTS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
ERAGICS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX A {continued)
ERAGICS LIMITED

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS

It 1s proposed that

1

The Joint Administrators continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company in such a
manner as they consider expedient with a view to achieving the statutory purposes of the Administration

If appropnate, the Joint Adminustrators take any action they consider necessary with a view to the approval
of a Company Voluntary Arrangement ("CVA™) or Scheme of Arrangement in relation to the Company

If appropnate, the Joint Administrators file a notice with the Registrar of Companies in order that the
Administration will cease and the Company will move automatically into Creditors Voluntary Liquidation 1t s
further proposed that J M Titley and/or A Poxon be appointed {Joint) Liquidator(s) of the Company and that
where Joint Liguidators are proposed any act required or authonsed to be done by the Joint Liquidators may
be exercised by both or either of them NB Creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed
Liquidator, provided that the nomination 1s made after receipt of these proposals and before the proposals
are approved

In the event that there are no monies remaining to be distnbuted to creditors and as soon as all matters
relating to the Administration have been completed, the Joint Administrators file a Notice with the Registrar of
Companies that the Company should be dissolved

The Joint Administrators investigate and, if appropnate, pursue any claims that they or the Company may
have against any directors or former directors, other third parties, officers or former officers, advisers or
former advisers of the Company

The Company may be placed into compulsory liguidation in circumstances where assets are still to be
realised or investigations concluded yet there will be no retum to unsecured creditors In these
circumstances 1t 15 further proposed that J M Titley andfor A Poxon be appointed (Joint} Liguidator(s) of the
Company and that where Joint Ligudators are proposed any act required or authonsed to be done by the
Joint Liquidators may be exercised by both or either of them

The Joint Administrators shall do all such other things and generally exercise all of his powers as  contained
in Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as he considers desirable or expedient to achieve the statutory
purpose of the Administration

Joint Administrators’ First Progress Report
24 August 2011




EXPENSE REDUCTION ANALYSTS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED ~ IN ADMINISTRATION
ERAGICS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

25 JANUARY 2011 TO 24 JULY 2011

EXPENSE REDUCTION ANALYSTS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED

RECEIPTS

Goodwill and Intelfectual Property
Balance at Bank

Interest

Intercompany debts

PAYMENTS

Administrators’ Remuneration
Agents' Fees and Expenses
Solicitors’ Fees and Expenses
Statutory Advertising

Money Laundering

Sundry Expenses

Software Licence

Bond

DISTRIBUTIONS
Mr Fredenck Marfleet

BALANCE IN HAND

Statement
of Affairs

£

313,000

50,000

Received to
date
£

313,000 00
3,928 38
60 37
50,000 00

APPENDIX B

SUMMARY OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT FOR THE PERIOD FROM

363,000

366,988 75

(15,000 00)
(10,000 00)
(15,352 24)
(403 20)
(29 85)

(6 00)

(75 00)
(400 00)

(41,266 29)

(313,000 00)

12,722 46

Joint Adminstrators’ First Progress Report

24 August 2011




EXPENSE REDUCTION ANALYSTS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
ERAGICS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX B {continued)

SUMMARY OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT FOR THE PERIOD FROM
25 JANUARY 2011 TO 24 JULY 2011

ERAGICS LIMITED
Statement Received to
of Affairs date
£ £
RECEIPTS
PAYMENTS
DISTRIBUTIONS

BALANCE IN HAND -

Jomnt Administrators’ First Progress Report
24 August 2011




L LOZ tsnbny 7
Joday ssatboid 8l SIOIRNSIUILPY Hop

J XIANIddV

00 092
L8 16¢

05 e
61642
00 G6¢
£l i€
68 09¢
88 181
Bt 60¢

kK
ajey
Apinoy
abeloay

£¢ 98¢

oooLe

00 092

00 0S¢

0002t 00 S6¢

00688'8¢  600°L 00 8Z4'y [2°] 006162 6EL 00 02E'8 0ze 0002911 A% 00 868't ¥Cl

00 08/ 0g - - - - 00 084 0E - : . -
05 //0'G 174} - - - - 00 08¢'c oclL 00SlE 6 05 Z8¢'L ge
05¢zL'y 041 00009 i 00 G0V g 000807 08 00 05 0l 05 /86 4
00 96%'G g6l 00 891 4 00 8£9') 8l 00092 0 00502'c £9 00S81'} 0

00 85| ¥ - - - - - - - - 00 85+t 14
00 0589 91¢ 0009 5 00 ¢t 0z 00016 g 00 09%'s 951 - -
00S/v'y vel - - - - - - 00 062°E ¥ 0058L) 0g

00 16¢ gl 0009 S 00 |£2 Li - - - - - -
006791 08 00 0ve 0¢ 00 ¢S 14 00016 gt - - - -

3 3 3 3 3 3
1509 syun 1509 sjuup 1509 spupn 1509 sjun 1509 spun 1509 spun
|ejoL p JojRASIIWpY | Jojensiuiwpy Z 1aBeuep J1aBeueyy Jowag Joysang

Q3 LINM TYNOILYNYILNI SLSATVYNY NOLLONA3Y ISNIJX3

LLOZ ATTNF $Z OL 1102 AMYNINVYT SZ WO
QOI¥3d FHL ¥O4 SL1SOT JWIL SHOLVYHLSININQY LNIOr 40 AMVINIANS

SaJNUIW g aJe sjiun |y

{3) 83ey Aunoy ebesaay

[ejoL

suonefinsaau|

sBuy
span jusunuioddy 1504

Jauguioddy
UOIBASIUILPY [BI8UAD)
JApIOH aimuagag
saiingery
sjoassy
sjuswied ¥ sidiaoay
manay g Aojnielg

NOILVHLSININGY Ni - Q3LIWIT SJiovy3
NOILYYLSINIAQY NI — Q311N TYNOILYNYILNI SISATYNY NOILONATY ISNILX3




110z 18nBny yg
Joday ssaifiold Jsilq SI0)RNSIUILPY JUIOF

SajnuiW g aJe sjun ||y

92 661 00 0Z| 00012 00 092 (3) @1ey AlinoH ebesany
00 0€2'¢ G691 00 08¢ or 000012 00l 00 089 T oL
00 092 00 06€ Gl - - - - 00 06€ Gl suonebnsany;
i X i i sBuy
00 092 00 092 0t 00 092 Ot spaig) jusuguioddy jsog
00 GEL 00 SOF 0g 00 00g 514 00 601 g - - Jauguioddy
00012 00 £8% £¢ - - 00 £8Y £ - - LONENSIUILDY [J8UD5)
000Le 00 vt Lé - - 00 Ly¥ ¥4 - - saljipgen
00012 00 9¥S 92 - - 00 95 9% - - sjuawded 3 sidisday
§Z 9.1 0050L ot 00 081 Gl 00 628 GZ - - malnay g liojniels
3 3 3 3 ¥
Sey 1509 spun 1809 spun 1509 spun 1509 spun
Alnoy
abeloay el ¢ 101BNSIUIPY | Jojesisiuiwpy Z lebeuey

QaLINIMT SOV
LLOZ ANT ¥Z OL L10Z ANVNNYF SZ WOY4
QO(Y3d IHL ¥Od S1S0D IWIL SHOLVHISININGY LNIOr 40 AYYIWINNS
{panunuod} 9 XIONIddY

NOILVYLSININGY Ni —Q3LINIT SOI19VYH3
NOILVYLSININGY NI - Q3 LINIT TYNOILYNYILNI SLSATYNY NOILONA3Y ISNIJX3I




EXPENSE REDUCTION ANALYSTS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
ERAGICS LIMITED - iN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX C {continued}
DESCRIPTION OF TIME SPENT BY CATEGORY
Statutory and Review

This involved a review of the case files to ensure all matters were being progressed and statutory requirements were
met

Receipts and Payments

This involved submitiing the relevant VAT returns during the administrations

Assets

Further time was spent monitoring the debt collection process and liaising with the directors and cur debt collection
agents This involved marketing the Company following our appointment along with the negotiating and completing the
sale of the business

Liabilities

A significant portion of time was spent dealing with creditor quenes from trade credttors

Debenture Holder

This involved haising with the debenture holder and keeping them up to date with the progress of the admimistrations
General Administration

This includes setting up the case file and engaging In general cormespondence

Appointment

This involved notifying creditors and all relevant parties of our appomtment as administrators including complying with
statutory requirements

Post Appointment Creditors’ Meetings

Time was spent prepanng and reviewing the Jomnt Administrators’ proposals and report that was sent to all known
creditors, and convening and holding a meeting of creditors by correspondence

Investigations

Time was spent in the preparation and submission of our statutory report submitted to The Insolvency Service on the
directors conduct prior to our appointment

Joint Administrators’ First Progress Report
24 August 2011




EXPENSE REDUCTION ANALYSTS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
ERAGICS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX D

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IN RELATION TO THE POLICY OF LEONARD CURTIS REGARDING FEES AND
DISBURSEMENTS

The followng information relating to the policy of Leanard Curtis 1s considered to be relevant to creditors

Staff Allocation, Support Staff and the Use of Subcontractors

We take an objective and practical approach to each assignment which in¢ludes active pariner involvement from the outset Other members
of staff will be assigned on the basis of experience and speacific skills to match the needs of the case

Time spent by secretanal and other suppent staff on specific case related matters, e g report despatching, is not charged

Where 1t has been agreed by resolution of the secured creditors, a creditors’ commuttee or craditors generally, that the office holders’
remuneration will be calculated by reference to the time properly given by the office holders and thew siaff in attending to maiters anstng n
the appomntment, then such remuneration will be calculated in units of 6 minutes at the standard hourly rates given below In cases of
exceptional compiexity or risk, the insclvency practitioner reserves the nght to obtain authenty from the appropnate body of creditors that
therr remuneration on such time shali be charged at the lgher complex rate gven below

With efect from 1 January 2010 the following hourfy charge out rates apply to all assignments undertaken by Leonard Curtis

Standard

£
Partner 395
Senior Manager 350
Manager 1 300
Manager 2 260
Administrator 1 210
Administrator 2 190
Administrator 3 170
Administrator 4 120
Support 0

Details of any subcontractor(s) used wilt be given in subsequent reports 1o credifors

Professional Advisors

Detalls of any professional adwisor(s) used are gven i the report which accompanies this Ginde Unless otherwise indicated the fee
arrangement for each is based on hourdy charge out rates, which are reviewed on a regular bases, together with the recovery of relevant
tisbursements

The choice of professional advrsors 1s based around a number of factors including, but not restricted to, their expertise 1n a particular field,
the complexty or otherwise of the assignment and thetr geographic location

Disbursements

Specific expenditure relating to the adrministration of a particular case 1s recoverable without approval and 15 referred to as a “category 1
disbursement” Category 1 disbursements wall generally compnse supplies of ncidental senvices specifically dentifiable to the case,
typically for tems such as entfiable telephone calls, postage, case advertising, invoiced travel and properly reimbursed expenses,
tncluding car miteage at 45p a mule, incurred by persannel in connection with the case Also included wil be services specific to the case
where these cannot practically be prowded internally such as pnnting, room hire and document storage

Where we propose to recover costs which, whilst being in the nature of expenses or disbursements, may include an element of shared or
allocated costs (such as room hire, documents storage or communication facilites provided by us) they must be disclosed and be
authonsed by those respensible for approving the adrmnstrator's remuneration Such expenditure 15 referred to as a “category 2
disbursement™ The following tems of expenditure are recharged on this basis and are believed to be n ine with the cost of extemnal
provisian

Internal photecopying 10p per copy
General stationery, postage, telephone etc £100 per 100 creditors/ members or part thereof
Storage of office files (six years) £66 09 per box

Joint Administrators’ First Progress Report
24 August 2011




EXPENSE REDUCTION ANALYSTS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
ERAGICS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

STATEMENT OF CLAIM FORM

Date of administration order. 25 January 2011

Name of creditor

APPENDIX E

Address of creditor

Gross amount of claim
(1e including VAT)

Amount of VAT

Detatls of any document by
reference to which the debt can be

substantiated
(eg Invoices)

Particulars of how and when debt

incurred

Particulars of any security held, the
value of the security and the date it

was given;

Signature of creditor or person
authorised to act on his behalf:

Name in BLOCK CAPITALS:

Position with or relation to creditor:

Jomnt Administrators' First Progress Report
24 August 2011




